

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

TIMOTHY LINDGREN and LINDA LINDGREN,

Appellants,

-vs-

CODINGTON COUNTY, *a political subdivision of the State of South Dakota*, CODINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, CROWNED RIDGE WIND, LLC, CROWNED RIDGE WIND II, LLC, BOULEVARD ASSOCIATES, LLC, and SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,

Appellees.

Appeal No. 29229

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
CODINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE CARMEN MEANS
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES CODINGTON COUNTY AND
CODINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT**

Mr. A.J. Swanson
ARVID J. SWANSON, P.C.
27452 - 482nd Avenue
Canton, SD 57013
Telephone No. 605-743-2070
Attorney for Appellants

Mr. Zachary W. Peterson
Mr. Jack H. Hieb
Richardson, Wylie, Wise,
Sauck & Hieb, LLP
Post Office Box 1030
Aberdeen, SD 57402-1030
Telephone No. 605-225-6310
**Attorneys for Appellees
Codington County and
Codington County Board of
Adjustment**

Mr. Miles F. Schumacher
Mr. Michael F. Nadolski
Lynn, Jackson, Shultz
& Lebrun, P.C.
110 North Minnesota Avenue,
Suite 400
Post Office Box 2700
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
Telephone No. 605-332-5999
Attorneys for Appellees
Crowned Ridge Wind, LLC,
Crowned Ridge Wind II, LLC,
and Boulevard Associates, LLC

Ms. Kristen N. Edwards
Ms. Amanda M. Reiss
Special Assistant
Attorneys General
500 East Capitol Ave.
Pierre, SD 57501-
Telephone No. 605-773-3201
Attorneys for Appellee
South Dakota Public
Utilities Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement.	1
Questions Presented	2
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts.	3
Argument.	6
A. The Lindgrens cannot collaterally attack the Board's CUP decision through a declaratory judgment action.	6
B. The Lindgrens fail to state a plausible claim regarding the illegality of the County's exercise of its zoning power. . . .	14
1. The County has exercised its statutory authority to enact zoning regulations	15
2. Enacting restrictions on Wind Energy Systems is not arbitrary, capricious or unconstitutional	16
Conclusion.	24
Certificate of Compliance	25
Certificate of Service.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
SDCL chapter 11-2	12
SDCL 11-2-11.	15
SDCL 11-2-13.	3, 21
SDCL 11-2-20.	15
SDCL 2-14-2.1	9
SDCL 11-2-17.3.	3, 16, 21, 23
SDCL 11-2-17.4.	3, 16, 21, 23
SDCL 11-2-61.	2-14 passim
SDCL 11-2-61.1	2, 8
SDCL 15-6-12 (b) (1).	2, 14
SDCL 15-6-12 (b) (5).	2, 14, 24
SDCL 15-26A-3(1).	1
SDCL 15-26A-60(6)	10

CASES:

<u>Abata v. Pennington County Bd. of Comm'rs.</u> , 2019 S.D. 39, 931 N.W.2d 714.	10
<u>Appeal of Heeren Trucking Co.</u> , 75 S.D. 329, 64 N.W.2d 292 (1954).	2, 8
<u>Appeal of Lawrence Cty.</u> , 499 N.W.2d 626 (S.D. 1993)	7
<u>Armstrong v. Turner Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment</u> , 2009 S.D. 81, ¶ 19, 772 N.W.2d 643.	12

<u>Benton v. Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc.,</u> 524 F.3d 866 (8 th Cir. 2008)	14
<u>Cary v. City of Rapid City,</u> 1997 S.D. 18, 559 N.W.2d 891.	2, 16, 22
<u>City of Brookings v. Winker,</u> 1996 S.D. 129, ¶ 4, 554 N.W.2d 827	17
<u>City of Colton v. Corbly,</u> 323 N.W.2d 138.	17
<u>Decker by Decker v. Tschetter Hutterian</u> <u>Brethren, Inc.,</u> 1999 S.D. 62, ¶ 14, 594 N.W.2d 357.	7
<u>Elliott v. Board of County Com'rs of Lake</u> <u>County,</u> 2007 S.D. 6, 727 N.W.2d 288	2, 8
<u>Fortier v. City of Spearfish,</u> 433 N.W.2d 228, 231 (S.D. 1988)	17
<u>Grant Cnty. Concerned Citizens v. Grant Cnty.</u> <u>Bd. of Adjustment,</u> 2015 S.D. 54, ¶ 29, 866 N.W.2d 149.	12
<u>Hernandez v. Avera Queen of Peace Hosp.</u> <u>(AQOP),</u> 2016 S.D. 68, ¶ 15, 886 N.W.2d 338.	14
<u>Huber v. Hanson Cnty. Planning Comm'n,</u> 2019 S.D. 64, 936 N.W.2d 565.	2, 7
<u>In re Appeal from Decision of Yankton Cnty.</u> <u>Comm'n,</u> 2003 S.D. 109, 670 N.W.2d 34.	2, 8
<u>Lake Hendricks Improvement Association v.</u> <u>Brookings Co. Planning and Zoning</u> <u>Commission,</u> 2016 S.D. 48, 882 N.W.2d 307.	11, 12, 13
<u>Muscarello v. Ogle County Bd. of Comm'rs,</u> 610 F.3d 416 (7 th Cir. 2010)	3, 18
<u>Muscarello v. Winnebago County Bd.,</u> 702 F.3d 909 (7 th Cir. 2012)	3, 18, 19, 20
<u>Schafer v. Deuel Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs,</u> 2006 S.D. 106, 725 N.W.2d 241	2, 22

<u>Sisney v. State</u> , 2008 S.D. 71, ¶ 8, 754 N.W.2d 639.	14
<u>State v. Pellegrino</u> , 1998 S.D. 39, ¶ 22, 577 N.W.2d 590.	10
<u>State v. Phipps</u> , 406 N.W.2d 146 (S.D. 1987). .	7
<u>State v. Quinn</u> , 2001 S.D. 25, ¶ 10, 623 N.W.2d 36	15
<u>State Theatre Co. v. Smith</u> , 276 N.W.2d 259 (S.D. 1979)	17
<u>Tibbs v. Moody Cnty. Bd. of comm'rs</u> , 2014 S.D. 44, ¶ 9, 851 N.W.2d 208	12
<u>Tillo v. City of Sioux Falls</u> , 82 S.D. 411, 147 N.W.2d 128 (1966)	17
<u>Upell v. Dewey Cty. Comm'n</u> , 2016 S.D. 42, ¶ 9, 880 N.W.2d 69	6
<u>Wedel v. Beadle Co. Comm'n</u> , 2016 S.D. 59, 884 N.W.2d 755.	11,12
